
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,312
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

5
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   25242
New to system Add Seq#        

STAFFORD COUNTY FLOUR MILLS CO
108 S CHURCH ST
HUDSON, KS 67545

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 3/13/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

7a

9/15/2020
KAB

9/29/2020

10/5/2020
LMoody



File No. 50,312 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: Rattlesnake Creek County: SF Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK   41138    NW SE SE    29   22S   12W      5       735        700        45 1.9 45 1.9 41099

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at 45  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)  41099
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by 12/31/2019    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

 CHK 21099  29  22S 12W   5 FLOUR MILL & IMMEDIATE VICINITY LOCATED IN THE SE SE        7a                no          37155, 41099

Comments:  

190

0619.117mg 619.117mg

21

9/15/2020
KAB

15 AF small use exemption

Goes with reduction for 15562-D1



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 12, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                  RE:  New Application, File No. 50,312
  

Stafford County Flour Mills Co. has filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 1.9 
acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for industrial use at a diversion rate not to exceed 45 gallons per minute 
for irrigation use from one well. The proposed point of diversion is already authorized under Water Right, File No. 
41,099, which is located in the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of Section 29, Township 22 South, Range 12 West, Stafford 
County, Kansas, within Rattlesnake Creek drainage basin. The source of supply is Equus Beds.

The proposed place of use also overlaps with Water Right, File No. 41,099, as well as with Water Right, File 
No. 37,155; which is listed as the flour mill and immediate vicinity in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 
of Section 29, Township 22 South, Range 12 West, Stafford County, Kansas.. The applicant owns the entire place of 
use.

The referenced application was filed to increase the authorized quantity from the point of diversion, for flour 
production and agricultural chemical application in the surrounding area (industrial use). A reduction request was also 
submitted for Water Right, File No. 15,562-D1, which would create offset water for this application. If approved, the 
reduction would lower the quantity from 221 acre-feet to 217.85 per calendar year.

Due to the large number of domestic wells in the vicinity, a public notice was published in the St. John News, a 
local newspaper, for three consecutive weeks, beginning on February 5, 2020 and ending on February 25, 2020. 
Fifteen days following the final publication day were allowed for comments from the public, but no comments of any 
kind were received. An affidavit of publication was provided by the applicant and was properly signed and notarized.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to install 
meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any time.  Water 
flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12. If any chemical or foreign 
substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

The rate approved under this permit is limited to 45 gpm when combined with Water Right, File No. 41,099.

In a letter dated March 12, Orrin Feril, Manager of the Big Bend Groundwater Management District No. 5 
recommended approval of the application, on the condition that the reduction request for Water Right, File No. 15,562-
D1 is approved. Mr. Feril also noted that the application does not meet proper spacing to nearby non-domestic wells 
per K.A.R. 5-25-2, but the Board voted to recommend a waiver of said regulation.

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, gave a recommendation that the new 
application should be approved, in an e-mail conversation on March 12, 2020.

Due to the impending office shut down due to COVID-19, a verbal approval was given to Stafford County Flour 
Mills Co. in March 2020.

Based on the above discussion, the approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially 
or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program





From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 3/12/2020 12:10 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA];Letourneau, Lane [KDA]
Cc:                                      Lanterman, Jeff [KDA];Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Stafford County Flour Mill

Kris;

We helped with the apps here,  I am very aware of everything here so consider this a recommendation of 
approval if we get a go ahead from Orrin!

This is good for everyone!

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

-------- Original message --------
From: "Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]" <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Date: 3/11/20 9:01 AM (GMT-06:00) 
To: "Letourneau, Lane [KDA]" <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov> 
Cc: "Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]" <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>, "Fitch, Elizabeth [KDA]" 
<Elizabeth.Fitch@ks.gov> 
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill 

Sent 50,312 to Orrin for a recommendation today!
 
Kris
 

From: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2020 4:25 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
Thanks for the update!
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 11:50 AM
To: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
Morning Lane,
 
Stafford County Flour Mills Co. just shot me their affidavit of publication for the public notice. The third week will be 
up next Tuesday the 25th, putting the 15 days for comments through March 11th.
 
Will be sure to send it to GMD 5 for recommendation right after.
 
Kris
 

From: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:32 PM



To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
No problem, thx

Sent from my iPhone.  
 

On Feb 6, 2020, at 2:27 PM, Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> wrote:

 
Sheesh totally misread your email, been a week I guess! They’re asking for 45 gpm.
 
 

From: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:26 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
I wondered if the GMP will raise concerns with the near by domestics.  
 
That is not much quantity.  
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:24 PM
To: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
Will do!
 
Elizabeth assisted them with it, so she just had them put down 15 AF on the app for now. When I talked 
to her, she said by her math it’ll be around 1.9 AF. That’s what we told them to go with in the public 
notice too.
 
Kris
 

From: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:21 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
Awesome.  Please let me know when the 3 weeks start.  
 
What rate are they asking for?  
 
Thanks, 
 
 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:17 PM
To: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
Hey Lane,
 



We actually ended up going the public notice route on this one, since there were so many domestic 
wells nearby.  I sent the letter to them on 1/24, and chatted with one of the applicants earlier this week 
on the phone, as he wanted to make sure everything was correct for the publication.
 
Hopefully they’ll get it published in the paper soon, to start the three consecutive weeks it must be 
there. I can keep you in the loop for when the three weeks are up if you want?
 
Kris
 
 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643
Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr
 
 
 
 

From: Letourneau, Lane [KDA] <Lane.Letourneau@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2020 2:06 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: Stafford County Flour Mill
 
Hey Kris, 
 
Jeff indicated you have sent the near by notices out on the new application for the Stafford County 
Flour Mill.  
 
How many days are remaining on the 15 day comment period?  
 
I am getting a few questions about this application.  I just like to be able to report the status. 
 
Thanks 
 
Lane
 
 
Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager
Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Dept. of Agriculture
 





DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number:  50312 FO:  2 GMD:  5

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date 
Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

FPR 7/23/20 GMD 5 Well Spacing Domestic/Non-domestic 
wells

Rule Number Date 
Granted

Date 
Denied

K.A.R. 5-25-2           

Justification: The proposed well under New Application, File No. 50,312 will be located 
less than the required spacing distance of 660 feet from nine (9) domestic 
wells, and less than the required spacing distance of 1,320 from one non-
domestic well (Water Right, File No. 37,155). The proposed well is already 
authorized under Water Right, File No. 41,099, and this application is only 
meant to increase the authorized quantity by 1.9 acre-feet per calendar 
year. This low quantity increase is unlikely to impair existing wells in the 
vicinity. The applicant submitted an affidavit of publication; showing a 
public notice for New Application, File No. 50,312 was published three 
consecutive weeks in the St. John News. No responses of any kind were 
received from the public. GMD 5 also recommended the application be 
approved with a waiver of well spacing.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Date 
Active

Date 
Inactive

     K.A.R.                

Date Prepared 7/23/20  By KJN
Date Entered  By 

KJN DELETE*
DELETE PAGE* KJN

151 Well SpacingIND

9/29/2020

10/5/2020
LMoody
















